

No. 14-1440

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TRIPLE CANOPY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. OMAR BADR,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

EARL N. MAYFIELD III
CHRISTOPHER M. DAY
MILTON C. JOHNS
DAY & JOHNS, PLLC
10560 Main Street
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 268-5600

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Respondent

September 8, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authoritiesii

Introduction 1

Statement2

Reasons for denying the petition 7

I. There is no circuit split over the scope of implied certification, and Triple Canopy’s express-condition rule has no basis in the statutory text. 7

II. There is no circuit split over the validity of implied-certification liability.14

III. Triple Canopy’s creation of false records provides an independent basis for liability, and its reliance defense is baseless.15

Conclusion17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allison Engine Co. v. U.S. ex rel Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008)	2, 16
<i>Chesbrough v. Visiting Physicians Ass’n</i> , 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Ebeid ex rel. U.S. v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010)	9, 11, 12
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	12
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc. v. U.S., ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015)	2
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	10, 11, 12
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. University of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)	9, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Medical, Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011)	9, 10, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Kirk v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> , 601 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010)	11

United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.,
614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010)12

United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.,
735 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2013)12, 15

United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Group, Inc.,
659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011).....12

United States v. Neifert-White Co.,
390 U.S. 228 (1968)2

United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.,
788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015)14, 15

United States v. Science Applications International Corp.,
626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010)*passim*

United States v. Universal Health Services, Inc.,
780 F.3d 504 (1st Cir. 2015).....9

Statutes and Rules

31 U.S.C. § 37292

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)*passim*

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B)*passim*

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)2

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4)16

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(1).....2, 7

31 U.S.C. § 3739(a)2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b)16
